A RESOLUTION AMENDING ARTICLE II, SECTION 24-11, OF THE MOUNT VERNON CITY CODE, ADOPTED ON DECEMBER 23, 2008 ENTITLED "A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING MUNICIPAL OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES TO FILE AN ANNUAL FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT WITH THE TEMPORARY STATE COMMISSION ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICS."

The City of Mount Vernon, in City Council convened, does hereby ordain and enact:

Section 1. Article II, Section §24-11 of the Mount Vernon City Code, adopted December 23, 2008, is hereby amended as follows:

WHEREAS, the Ethics in Government Act, as codified in Sections 810-813 of the General Municipal Law, requires all counties, cities, towns and villages having populations of 50,000 or more to file an annual financial disclosure statement for municipal officers and employees; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mount Vernon has a population which exceeds 50,000; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mount Vernon is required by said law to file with the Temporary State Commission on Local Government Ethics a list of elected officials, officers and employees, of the City of Mount Vernon who are required to file said financial disclosure statement; NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, that the following elected officials, officers and employees of the City of Mount Vernon shall be required to file a financial disclosure statement and required by General Municipal Law Section 811, et. seq:

Mayor	Chief of Public Safety	Commissioner of the
		Planning Department
Chief of Staff	Deputy Chief of Public Safety	1st Deputy Commissioner of
		the Planning Department
Deputy Chief of Staff	Director of Parking Bureau	2 <sup>nd</sup> Deputy Commissioner
		of the Planning Department
Corporation Counsel	Commissioner of the Fire	<b>Board of Ethics Members</b>
•	Department	
[First Assistant Corporation	Deputy Commissioner of the	Zoning Board of Appeals
Counsel] Deputy	Fire Department	
Corporation Counsel		
Comptroller	Chief of the Fire Department	Planning Board Members
First Deputy Comptroller	Commissioner of Department	City Council
	of Buildings	
Commissioner of	Deputy Commissioners of	Architectural Review Board
Assessment	Department of Buildings	Members
[Assistant] Deputy	Director, Office of Emergency	Commissioner of the Water
Commissioner of	Management	Department
Assessment		
City Clerk	Director of Veterans' Service	Deputy Commissioner of
	Agency	the Water Department
Deputy City Clerk	Civil Service Commission	Commissioner of Human
		Resources
Commissioner of	Commissioner of Recreation	Deputy Commissioner of
Management Services		Human_Resources
Commissioner of the	Deputy Commissioner of	Executive Director - Youth
Department of Public Works	Recreation	Bureau
Deputy Commissioner of the	Advocate for Office of the	Deputy Commissioner of
Department of Public Works	Aging	Public Safety
Commissioner of Public	Deputy Police Commissioner	
Safety	of the Wellness Initiative	

In addition to the officers and employees listed in Subsection A above, all elected officials of the City of Mount Vernon and any local officer or employee who is determined by the City Council of the City of Mount Vernon to be a policymaker, influence policy decisions, or to perform any of the duties listed in General Municipal Law of this article shall be required to file a financial disclosure statement.

and be it further

RESOLVED, that said required elected officials, office and employees of the City of Mount Vernon are directed to file said financial disclosure statements as prescribed by General Municipal Law Section 811, et., seq. and in accordance with the rules and regulations as set forth in the aforementioned General Municipal Law.

New Matter Underlined Deleted Matter in Brackets []

**APPROVED** 

Dept.

Councilperson THIS OPDINANCE ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL

President

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Vote Taken As Follows: 3/23/2023 Browne: Yea Ordinance Adopted Copeland: Yea Gleason: Yea Thompson: Yea Poteat: Yea